
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £1.70 in printing costs

AGENDA
Committee ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 2 JULY 2019, 4.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Patel (Chair)
Councillors Boyle, Derbyshire, Owen Jones, Lancaster, Jackie Parry, 
Owen, Wong and Wood

Time 
approx.

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the held on 7 May 2019 
(to follow) and 12 June 2019 (attached).

4  Cardiff Food Strategy  (Pages 9 - 34)

An item to provide Members with an opportunity to undertake scrutiny 
on the item due at Cabinet on the 17 September titled ‘Cardiff Food 
Strategy’.

4.35 pm

5  Environmental Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme Planning 
2019/20  (Pages 35 - 48)

An item to provide the Committee with an opportunity to discuss and 
identify items for the Environmental Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 2019/20.

5.35 pm



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

6  Urgent Items (if any)  6.35 pm

7  Way Forward  

To review the evidence and information gathered during consideration 
of each agenda item, agree Members comments, observations and 
concerns to be passed on to the relevant Cabinet Member by the 
Chair, and to note items for inclusion on the Committee’s Forward 
Work Programme.

6.40 pm

8  Date of next meeting  

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Wednesday, 26 June 2019
Contact:  Graham Porter, 02920 873401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12 JUNE 2019

Present: Councillor Patel(Chairperson)
Councillors Boyle, Derbyshire, Owen Jones, Lancaster, 
Jackie Parry, Owen, Wong and Wood

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Michael.

2 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON AND MEMBERSHIP 

The Committee noted that Council on 23 May 2019 appointed Councillor Ramesh 
Patel as Chairperson of the Committee and the following Members to the Committee:

Councillors Boyle, Derbyshire, Jones, Lancaster, Owen, Jacqui Parry, Wong and 
Wood.

3 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Committee were asked to note its Terms of Reference.

4 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declaration of interest was received:

Councillor Owen Jones Item 5 – Personal Interest Non-Executive Director 
of Cardiff Bus

5 :   PRE DECISION SCRUTINY:   AIR QUALITY FEASIBILITY STUDY FINAL 
PLAN - FULL BUSINESS CASE & CITY CENTRE TRANSPORT 
IMPROVEMENTS 

Councillor Owen Jones declared a personal interested in the following item 
as a non-executive director of Cardiff Bus.

Members were advised that the Cabinet was due to receive a report titled ‘Air Quality 
Feasibility Study Final Plan – Full Business Case and City Centre Transport 
Improvement’ on 13 June 2019.  The Committee was asked to consider the report 
and the information presented and determine whether Members would wish to make 
any comments, observations or recommendations to the Cabinet and whether any 
future scrutiny of the issues discussed was merited.

The authority received a legal direction from the Welsh Government which required 
the Council to:

 submit initial scoping instructions by March 2018 to set out how the authority 
would undertake a feasibility study;

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

 submit an initial plan by September 2018 to set out the case for change and 
develop options for measures that the local authority will implement to delivery 
compliance with Clean Air targets in the shortest possible time
[...]
ing 
Guidance; and Active Schools Travel programmes.

A full public consultation exercise on the proposals has been undertaken and 1,303 
responses were received.  Overall the responses for the preferred option of non-
charging measures were overwhelmingly supportive, particularly those measures 
targeted at improving emissions from buses and taxis.

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Caro Wild, Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Planning and Transport and Councillor Susan Elsmore, Cabinet Member for Social 
Care, Health and Wellbeing.  The Cabinet Members were supported by officers.  
Each Cabinet Members made a brief statement.

The officers were invited to deliver a presentation on the final Clean Air Plan and City 
Centre Transport Improvements.  Members were invited to raise questions, seek 
clarification or comment on the information received.  Those discussions are 
summarised as follows:

 It was noted that the Task and Finish Inquiry report was presented to the Cabinet 
in September 2018.  A follow-up letter was sent in March 2019 and yet a 
response has not been provided.  Members asked the Cabinet Member when a 
response would be provided.  The Cabinet Members stated that the Council’s 
proposals have been submitted to Welsh Government and the outcome is 
unknown.  It is anticipated that Welsh Government will be in agreement and their 
response is expected at the end of July.  The Cabinet Member gave an 
undertaking that when a response is received from Welsh Government he will 
respond to the Task and Finish report immediately.  The Committee was asked to 
note that all the recommendations in their report have been tracked and are 
included in the final proposals submitted to Welsh Government.

 Members asked whether the completed transport interchange has been included 
in the transport modelling, whether the design has changed and how many 
movements can be expected.  The Cabinet Member stated that the transport 
interchange has not been modelled.  The Dir
[...]
d report.  12 months of monitoring is to be presented that 
indicated no schools were exceeding limits.

 The Committee considered that it was important to put the cost benefits of the 
scheme in terms of benefits to the health service into the public domain.

RESOLVED – That the Chairperson writes on behalf of the Committee to the Cabinet 
Member conveying their observations.

6 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

No urgent items were received.

7 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Members were advised that the next Environment Scrutiny Committee is scheduled 
for 2 July 2019 at 4.30pm in Committee Room 4, County Hall.

The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified

Page 8



 

1 
 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE              

                           2nd JULY 2019  

 
 

 

CARDIFF FOOD STRATEGY 

 

 

Reason for the Report 
 

1. To provide the Committee with an opportunity to consider the development of the 

Cardiff Food Strategy that is due to be received by Cabinet on the 26th September 

2019.  

 
Background 
 

2. Cities are defined by the quality, availability and affordability of their food.  Cardiff 

has a commitment in Capital Ambition to develop a Food Strategy for the city that 

encompasses the wide range of sustainable food matters and addresses all the key 

issues including: 

 
 Food poverty;  

 Inequalities;  

 Well-being;  

 Food supply;   

 Tourism; and,  

 Economic development.   

  
3. As the capital of Wales Cardiff has a role as a tourist destination and part of this 

tourism attraction is based on the food on offer across the city.  The Council wants 

Cardiff to be seen as a vibrant tourist destination that is recognised for its food offer 

and the associated economic benefits.  Due to the cities multicultural history and 

diverse demography, food outlets cover all tastes and budgets from ethnic 

independent outlets on City Road, pop up Street Food Circus’s, the award winning 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

Riverside, Roath and Rhiwbina Farmers Markets and upmarket options in more 

affluent wards such as Pontcanna.   

 
4. The work that has been undertaken to create the draft Cardiff Food Strategy has 

identified a number of good practice examples of cities and nations that have 

embraced their food offer potential, for example, Failte Ireland’s Food and Drink 

Strategy; Portland Oregon’s street food; Copenhagen’s food destination and culture; 

and Lyon’s fair and sustainable city label.   

 
5. There is still work to be undertaken for the Council to achieve its aspiration of 

becoming a ‘Gold Sustainable Food City’.  Like many cities Cardiff has an 

abundance of fast food outlets serving unhealthy options.  Research undertaken in 

2018 (source: FXTM) gives Cardiff the questionable title of being the ‘Fast Food 

Capital’ of the UK, having more outlets per head of population than any other UK 

city. Overall Cardiff has 30.50 fast food franchises for every 100,000 population 

which is more than any other UK city, and in comparison more than London (9.39) 

and Edinburgh (23.91). 

 
6. The UK is in the grip of an obesity crisis.  It is estimated that 1 in 4 UK adults and 1 

in 5 children aged 10-11 are obese (source: NHS).  These figures are higher in more 

deprived areas.  Obesity leads to a number of serious and potentially life threatening 

conditions such as type 2 diabetes, coronary heart disease, some types of cancer, 

stroke plus psychological problems such as depression and low self-esteem.  Poor 

diet is the main cause of obesity along with lack of exercise.  Those in deprived 

areas are less likely to be able to easily access or afford good food.   

 
7. Additionally there is a significant difference in life expectancy between those in the 

least deprived areas of the city and those in Cardiff’s Arc of Deprivation.  For men 

this is 11 years and for women 9 years, rising to 24 years for men and 22 years for 

women in relation to healthy life expectancy (source: Cardiff Well-being 

Assessment).  Diet, both in terms of food options available and food consumed, has 

a part to play in this life expectancy.   

 
8. Cardiff has a local food partnership, Food Cardiff, and Cardiff Council sits on the 

steering group of this partnership. Food Cardiff is a member of the Sustainable Food 

Page 10



 

3 
 

Cities network. Under the steerage of this network, Cardiff has already achieved 

status as a Bronze Sustainable Food City and is well on the way to achieving Silver 

status.  In June 2018, Cardiff hosted the UK Sustainable Food Cities conference at 

City Hall, where the Leader gave the welcome speech and stated that Cardiff has an 

ambition to achieve Gold Sustainable Food City status. 

 
9. When comparing Cardiff to other UK cities there are three cities currently at Silver 

Sustainable Food City status – Brighton & Hove, Bristol and Greater London 

Authority & London Food Board.  These cities have got to this status by a 

combination of partnership working, strong local and cultural identity, and numerous 

sustainable grassroots projects and networks.  Cardiff has this potential and the 

Council developing the Cardiff Food Strategy demonstrates leadership and places 

us further on the path to our aspiration of Gold Sustainable Food City status.   

 
10. There is good practice already underway across the Council such as the provision of 

allotment and community garden space, the Youth Foods initiative, the School 

Holiday Enrichment Programme (SHEP), the Council’s Veg Pledge commitment and 

our long-term support to the Food Cardiff partnership. 

 
11. Development of a Food Strategy will help the authority fulfil its obligations around the 

Well-being of Future Generations Act, contributing positively to all seven National 

Well-being Goals and utilising all five Ways of Working advocated in the Act. 

 
12. Sustainable food is a broad ranging agenda that covers: 

 
 Local Food – reducing food miles and supporting the local economy; 

 Healthy Food – promoting a diet in line with the Government endorsed Eatwell 

Guide and disincentivising unhealthy options; 

 Affordable Food –  helping to understand and address affordable food and food 

poverty issues for those in need; 

 Environmentally Friendly Food – growing, processing and transporting our 

food whilst minimising environmental impact; 

 Food for All – access to good food in all areas of the city and across all 

demographics, especially those in deprived areas. 

 

Page 11



 

4 
 

This is the basis for a Sustainable Food Framework that the Council will look to 

develop in conjunction with partners.   

 
13. The draft Cardiff Food Strategy seeks to identify the main opportunities and 

interventions for the Council across the city to enable and encourage growth of 

sustainable food programmes and businesses. 

 
Issues 
 

14. The Council’s influence on food in the city is wide ranging.  It includes: 
 
 Catering (internal and external);  

 Procurement;  

 Provision of growing spaces;  

 Events;  

 Licencing;  

 Food hygiene;   

 Welfare and benefits advice;  

 Economic development support; 

 Planning; and,  

 Schools.   

 
15. There is considerable opportunity, therefore, to make positive changes and build 

upon the good practice already in place.  In recognising this opportunity a study was 

commissioned in autumn 2018 to help the Council to clarify the Council’s role and to 

determine the most effective points of intervention for us in addressing the issues.  

The study was supported and funded by a successful bid to the Welsh Government’s 

‘Smart Living’ programme.  The study delivered: 

 
 Best Practice - research examining ideas on policy and practice from the UK 

and wider; 

 Stakeholder Engagement - with internal and external stakeholders to 

understand and assess the issues and opportunities for change; and,   

 Advisory Report – 
[...]
eholders both in the Council and across the city.  The document reflects these 

internal partners’ responsibilities within the Council.   

 
Way Forward 
 

23. Councillor Michael Michael, Cabinet Member for Clean Streets, Recycling & 

Environment has been invited to attend for this item. He will be supported by officers 

from the Planning, Transport & Environment Directorate. 

 
Legal Implications 
 

24. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and recommend 

but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report are to 

consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. However, legal 

implications may arise if and when the matters under review are implemented with or 

without any modifications. Any report with recommendations for decision that goes to 

Cabinet/Council will set out any legal implications arising from those 

recommendations. All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council must (a) be 

within the legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any procedural requirement 

imposed by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person exercising powers on 

behalf of the Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with the procedural 

requirements imposed by the Council e.g. Scrutiny Procedure Rules; (e) be fully and 

Page 16



 

9 
 

properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken having regard to the 

Council's fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be reasonable and proper in all the 

circumstances. 

 
Financial Implications 
 

25. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and recommend 

but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report are to 

consider and review matters there are no direct financial implications at this stage in 

relation to any of the work programme. However, financial implications may arise if 

and when the matters under review are implemented with or without any 

modifications. Any report
[...]
 which is intended to stimulate action on sustainable food and lead us towards 
a more sustainable food city: 

 Tackling food inequalities 
 Increasing local food production 
 Eating out well 
 Food as a driver for prosperity 
 Fostering food partnerships 

 

 

  

P
age 20



Appendix 1 
 

Why we need to act 

The Council’s influence on food in the city is wide ranging.  We provide catering services (internal and external), procurement of food, growing 
spaces across the city, major events, licencing, food hygiene, welfare and benefits advice, economic development support, planning and 
schools.  We also have close relationships with other key players in the city via the Food Cardiff partnership and Public Services Board.   

Health and inequalities are key drivers of our sustainable food work.  

The UK is in the grip of an obesity crisis.  It is estimated that 1 in 4 UK adults and 1 in 5 children aged 10-11 are obese (NHS statistics).  These 
figures are higher in deprived areas.  Obesity in the UK is rising and yet at the same time we have malnutrition in the population.  Poor diet is 
the main cause of obesity along with lack of exercise.  Only 1 in 4 adults are eating their ‘5 a day’ which is significantly lower than the ‘7 a day’ 
recommended target for health (NHS statistics).  This is a self-reported statistic and therefore the true figure is likely to be less as people tend 
to overestimate good behaviours when self-reporting. 

Additionally half of all food eaten in the UK is ‘ultra processed’, that is made in a factory with industrial ingredients and additives that bear 
little resemblance to a fresh cooked meal made of vegetables, fruit, meat or fish.  These highly processed foods are also generally high in sugar 
and fat, and have a higher carbon footprint than fresh cooked.  People purchase such processed food for convenience, but also due to a lack of 
cooking skills and / or cooking facilities and equipment. 

There is a significant difference in life expectancy between those in the least deprived areas of the city and those in Cardiff’s Arc of 
Deprivation.  For men this is 11 years and for women 9 years, rising to 24 years for men and 22 years for women in relation to healthy life 
expectancy (Cardiff Wellbeing Assessment).  Diet, both in terms of food options available and food consumed, has a part to play in this life 
expectancy.   

Foodbank use is on the rise across the UK, corresponding with welfare reform timings, and particularly with the roll out of Universal Credit.  
Cardiff has the second largest foodbank network per person in the UK, which demonstrates both the high level of food poverty in the city and 
the positive response locally to this food poverty crisis.   

Those in deprived areas are less likely to be able to easily access or afford good nutritious food.  There are areas of the city without adequate 
food shops, markets and healthy food providers.  These food deserts tend to be in more deprived areas, with low car ownership levels, that 
may in turn have an abundance of fast food outlets (food swamps). 

P
age 21



Appendix 1 
 

The public supports work on healthy food options.  In the 2016 Ask Cardiff survey 9 out of 10 residents responded that they would support 
healthy food options in Council venues, workplaces and schools.   

As well as these social benefits around health and equalities work on sustainable food also has environmental benefits as local and fresh food 
has a lower carbon footprint than processed food and food transported longer distances.  The vast majority of food consumed in the UK is a 
product of the intensive farming model which includes growing high yield crops, and using chemical fertilisers and pesticides, all of which 
contribute to environmental degradation.  Organic farming bans chemical inputs and puts considerably higher standards on animal welfare, 
however if often produces less yield and therefore more expensive food.   

Finally a strong and diverse local food economy that enables local sustainable food businesses to thrive brings multiple benefits to the city 
increasing prosperity, local jobs and skills along with creating an identity for Cardiff around food that can deliver tourism benefits and broader 
social value.   

 

Policy drivers 

Cardiff has a commitment in Capital Ambition to develop a Food Strategy for the city.  The development of such a strategy will help the 
Authority fulfil its obligations around the Well-being of Future Generations Act, contributing positively to all 7 National Well-being Goals and 
utilising all 5 Ways of Working advocated in the Act.  The Cardiff Well-being Plan has evidence, narrative and action around food related issues, 
in particular food poverty. 

 

Support and key partners 

Cardiff has a local food partnership, Food Cardiff, and Cardiff Council sits on the steering group of this partnership.  Food Cardiff seeks to 
enable ‘good food for all’ and is comprised of public, private and third sector organisations.  Food Cardiff is a member of the Sustainable Food 
Cities network.  Under the steerage of this network, Cardiff has already achieved status as a Bronze Sustainable Food City and is well on the 
way to achieving Silver status.  In June 2018 Cardiff hosted the UK Sustainable Food Cities conference at City Hall, where the Leader gave the 
welcome speech and stated that Cardiff has an ambition to achieve Gold Sustainable Food City status.   

P
age 22



Appendix 1 
 

Sitting above Food Cardiff is a newly established national body, Food Sense Wales, and Cardiff Council sits on this steering group as the leading 
Welsh local authority on sustainable food issues.   

The other key partnership in the city is the Cardiff Public Services Board which brings together the city’s public service leadership and decision 
makers to improve the well-being of Cardiff.   

 

P
age 23



Appendix 1 
 

Strategic vision: 

This strategy has been based on a series of background studies and discussions with key stakeholders on food issues.  This has helped to 
identify the main opportunities and interventions for the Council across the city to enable and encourage growth of sustainable food 
programmes and businesses.   

Many of these are direct actions that the Council can undertake as part of service delivery, but it is also clear that the Council has a wider 
leadership role that could help to stimulate change across the city.  The strategic vision is therefore for the Council to ‘lead by example’ in 
proactively addressing sustainable food issues, demonstrating and illustrating best practice to our partners across the city. 

The areas of particular focus are on: 

 Tackling food inequalities 
 Increasing local food production 
 Eating out well 
 Food as a driver for prosperity 
 Fostering food partnerships 

Along with the cross cutting issues of: 

 Cardiff Council leading by example 
 Supporting and enabling community initiatives 

Five specific areas for action to support this vision are identified in the action plan below.   

 

 

  

P
age 24



Appendix 1 
 

Action Plan: 

Short term  within 1 year – immediate and easy actions 
Medium term  within 3 years – actions requiring more work 
Long term  within 5 years – challenging actions 

 

1 - Tackling food inequalities 

There are stark differences of deprivation between those in Cardiff’s ‘Southern Arc’ and the least deprived areas of the city.   

If the ‘Southern Arc’ of Cardiff was considered a single local authority it would be far and away the poorest in Wales.  Nearly a third of 
households in Cardiff, that’s over 41,000 homes are deemed to be living in poverty. 

In areas of deprivation households spend a high percentage of their disposable income on food.  Deprived areas also have a high prevalence of 
food deserts and food swamps.  Households with children where family income is less than £15,869 per annum would need to spend 42% of 
after housing income on

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES

DRAFT MINUTES
Meeting ID 3434
Committee Environmental Scrutiny Committee
Date 02/07/2019
Attendees Councillor Ramesh Patel (Chair)

Councillor Joe Boyle (Committee Member)
Councillor Bob Derbyshire (Committee Member)
Councillor Owen Jones (Committee Member)
Councillor John Lancaster (Committee Member)
Councillor Jacqueline Parry (Committee Member)
Councillor Oliver Owen (Committee Member)
Councillor Peter Wong (Committee Member)
Councillor Ashley Wood (Committee Member)
Richard Bowen (Principal Scrutiny Officer)
Gill Nurton (Notify)
Alison Taylor (Notify)
Graham Porter (Clerk)
Mandy Farnham (Notify)
Heather Warren (Notify)
Davina Fiore (Monitor)
Gary Jones (Monitor)

Item ID 16945
Item Title Apologies for Absence
Summary Apologies were received from Councillor Lancaster.

Item ID 16946
Item Title Declarations of Interest
Summary The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the 

Members Code of Conduct:

Councillor Michael Item 4 Runs a business in Council owned parade

Item ID 16947
Item Title Minutes
Summary The minutes of the meetings held on 7 May and 12 June 2019 were 

approved by the Committee as a correct record and were signed by the 
Chairperson.

Item ID 16953



Item Title Cardiff Food Strategy
Summary Councillor Michael declared an interesting in the following item 

as he runs a business in a Council-owned parade of shops

The Committee received a report providing an opportunity for Members to 
consider the development of the Cardiff Food Strategy prior to the Strategy 
being received by Cabinet on 26 September 2019.

Members were advised that the authority set out its commitment to develop 
a Food Strategy in its Capital Ambition policy document.  The Strategy will 
encompass a wide range of sustainable food matters and address the 
following key issues:

 Food Poverty
 Inequalities
 Wellbeing
 Food Supply
 Tourism
 Economic Development

A number of good practice examples in cities and nations that have 
embraced their food offer potential have been identified. However, there is 
still worked to be undertaken to allow Cardiff to become a ‘Gold Sustainable 
Food City’.  Moreover, Cardiff has an abundance of fast food outlets serving 
unhealthy options and Cardiff has more fast food outlets per head of the 
population than any other UK City – 30.5 fast food franchises for every 
100,000 population.

Members were also advised that obesity figures are higher in more deprived 
areas and obesity leads to a number of serious and life threatening 
conditions.  Poor diet is the main cause of obesity, along with a lack of 
exercise.  Those living in more deprived areas are less likely to be able to 
access or afford good food.  Additionally, life expectancy is lower in the 
most deprived areas.  Diet, in terms of the food options available and the 
food consumed, has a part to play in this.

The Council sits on the local food partnership, Food Cardiff which is a 
member of the Sustainable Food Cities Network.  Cardiff has already 
achieved Bronze Sustainable Food City status.  In June 2018 Cardiff hosted 
the UK Sustainable Food Cities Conference at City Hall where the Leader 
stated that Cardiff has the ambition to achieve Gold Sustainable Food City 
status.  Those Cities that have achieved Silver Status have done so by a 
combination of partnership working, strong local and cultural identity and 
numerous sustainable grassroot projects and networks.

There were already examples of good practice in Cardiff, including the 
provision of allotment and community garden space; the Youth Foods 
Initiative; the School Holiday Enrichment Programme, the Council’s ‘Veg 
Pledge’ commitment and the long term support to the Food Cardiff 
partnership.



The development of a Food Strategy will also help the authority to fulfil its 
obligations around the Well-Being of Future Generations Act.  The Strategy 
seeks to identify the main opportunities and interventions for the Council 
across the City to enable and encourage growth of sustainable food 
programmes.

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Michael Michael, Cabinet Member 
for Clean Street, Recycling and Environment; Andrew Gregory, Director; 
Gareth Harcombe, Operational Manager, Energy and Sustainability; and 
Elizabeth Lambert, Sustainable Development Group Leader, to the meeting.

Councillor Michael was invited to make a brief statement after which officers 
delivered a presentation.  Members were invited to comment, seek 
clarification or raise questions in the information received.  Those 
discussions are summarised as follows.

 Officers were asked to explain how ‘food swamps’ were defined, 
whether there are any food swamps in Cardiff, and if so, where.  
Officers stated that food swamps are areas in which there are an 
abundance of fast food outlets.  There are a number of food swamps 
in the City which are aligned with the southern arc.  A mapping 
exercise will look at the entire city and, once mapped, supplementary 
planning guidance or a saturation policy may be brought forward.

 Members asked whether the authority was encouraging its own staff to 
eat healthily and what steps were being take to promote healthy 
options in the premises it manages.  The Cabinet Member stated that 
he considered a healthy diet to be about moderation and balance and 
the authority was relying on staff to find their own balance.  The Chair 
considered that whilst schools were working reasonably well, buildings 
such as County Hall were not working well.  During the cafeteria 
refurbishment Members were advised that health options would be 
available every day.  Health options are not available and this could 
easily be improved.  

 Members were advised that the strategy includes sustainable food 
frameworks for the authority’s own catering.  The mapping exercise 
will identify issues and action any interventions necessary.  The 
authority is working with partners in this regard and it can learn from 
partners, such as the NHS.

 Members considered that fast food outlets were more profitable.  
There were not as many independent traders such as grocers as in the 
past as business rates has possibly made running such businesses 
unprofitable.  The Cabinet Member felt that it was not only business 
rates that had affected independent traders.  The power of the big 
supermarkets in terms of competition has affected this area.  However, 
some wards are not served by supermarkets.  The issue was complex 
and could not be blamed solely on business rates.



 Members asked what resources were available to deliver key actions.  
The Director stated that this was a crucial point.  There needs to be an 
understanding about what the authority can realistically do and to 
make the strategy successful resources will need to be identified.  
There will be an opportunity to leverage funding – for example in 
schools and public health.  Once the mapping exercise has been 
completed a discussion around resources will be necessary in order to 
come up with a realistic programme.

 Members asked whether there were any plans to achieve the Soil 
Association’s ‘Food for Life’ standards, particularly in schools.  Officers 
advised that the focus would be on achieving Sustainable Cities 
accreditation, which is also a Soil Association initiative.

 A Member considered that independent shops are forced to close 
down when they are unable to compete with large supermarkets in the 
grounds of accessibility and cost.  This helps to create ‘food deserts’.  
Members asked officers to suggest how the authority may be able to 
get past that.  Officers advised that a pilot scheme would soon be 
launched in the Dusty Forge in Ely.  The food pantry concept is run by 
charitable organisations in which donations are received and food that 
has short shelf live is made available.  There good examples of such 
initiatives around the country.  Members of such schemes also 
participate in cookery lessons and swap recipes.  There is also tie in 
with local allotment groups.  The Council is able to assist by looking at 
what spaces there are available for such scheme in communities.

 The Cabinet Member stated that any allotment site is a hive of activity 
for most of the year.  However, from autumn onwards there is very 
little activity.  The Council is discussing options for developing a 
community based hydroponics project, where growing takes place 
year round.  Such facilities would provide a social space and may be 
located near community hubs.  Allotment holders have expressed an 
interest.  A pilot is underway at the Castle Nurseries site.  The Cabinet 
Member considered that such schemes would offer something radical 
and different.

 Officers considered that in terms of food waste, compostable waste 
and packaging, it would be better to not produce waste in the first 
place.  There has been a shift in public opinion regarding the single 
use plastics and supermarkets are moving away from using that type 
of packaging.  A Members commented that it was perverse that 
supermarkets sold packaged fruit and vegetables at higher prices than 
loose fruit and vegetable.

 Members noted that lots of take-away food outlets offer home 
deliveries.  Members asked how this would be practically managed.  
The Cabinet Member stated that the Council was not seeking to 
prescribe what people can eat.  There was already a good variety of 



food on offer in the city.  Some places seem to have a concentration of 
outlets and other places have fewer options.  The strategy aims to 
achieve a balance.

 Officers stated that a voluntary scheme such as a local food standard 
– or food mark – signifying that food is locally sourced, healthy and 
sustainable – would help businesses raise standards and enable 
people to make smarter choices.  A Member considered that such 
scheme may create anomalies because small businesses can struggle 
to meet the requirements of such rankings, but larger chains do not.

 A Member advised that his daughter’s school dinner menu contained 
three servings of beef in 1 week.  It was generally accepted that beef 
production comes with a high carbon footprint and contributes to the 
climate emergency.  The Member suggested Council should give 
thought to when such produce came from and the environmental 
impact that it has.  For example, locally produced beef is reasonable, 
whilst beef produced in South America would come with a much 
greater carbon footprint.

 A Member noted that the development of a food park in Aarhus, 
Denmark has taken 40 years and is the size of a small town.  
Members asked whether the Council was able to match its ambitions 
with resources.

RESOLVED – That the Chairperson writes on behalf of the Committee to 
the Cabinet Member conveying their observations.

Item ID 16954
Item Title Environmental Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme Planning 2019/20
Summary Members discussed potential items for inclusion on the Committee’s Work 

Programme 2019/20.

RESOLVED – That:

(1) The Principal Scrutiny Officer draft a 4 month Work Programme for 
circulation to Members of the Committee;

(2) The Principal Scrutiny Officer draft a shortlist of potential items to be 
kept in reserve.

Item ID 16951
Item Title Urgent Items (if any)
Summary No urgent items were received.

Item ID 16952



Item Title Date of next meeting
Summary Members were advised that the next Environment Scrutiny Committee is 

scheduled for 17 September 2019.


